## **Aircraft Propeller Warranty**



We take pride in producing a high quality and durable product that will provide many years of service.

## **Limited Warranty**

From the invoice date, Warp Drive Inc offers a limited warranty on any defect in materials and workmanship for 2-years or 200-hours, whichever comes first.

From the invoice date, Warp Drive Inc offers a limited warranty on defect in materials and workmanship on the nickel leading-edge protection for 4-years or 1,000-hours, whichever comes first. This applies only to nickel leading-edges installed on C-type and H-type propeller blades.

In the event our product does not conform to this limited warranty, Warp Drive Inc will repair or replace the defective material or workmanship at it's place of business in Ventura, IA. Warp Drive Inc will decide which remedy, repair or replacement it will provide.

A replacement during the warranty period will not extend the warranty beyond the original duration.

The remedy of repair or replacement is exclusive and does not include the cost of shipping, import/ export duties, sales or use tax, removal or installation, all of which are the responsibility of the customer.

## **Conditions, Exclusions & Disclaimers**

This warranty applies to products that have been used and maintained properly. Signs of abuse, alteration, negligence, improper installation or improper packaging for shipment void this warranty.

This warranty does not cover damage due to object strike or excessive blade wear due to operation. This limited warranty does not cover the cost of normal maintenance or overhaul.

This limited warranty is the only express warranty provided with respect to covered units, and all implied warranties, including the IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE PERIOD OF THE EXPRESS WARRANTY GIVEN HEREIN.

Repair or replacement of a non-conforming product is the exclusive remedy for breach of this limited warranty, and shall constitute fulfillment of all liabilities of Warp Drive Inc to a customer or user, whether based on contract, negligence or otherwise. IN NO EVENT SHALL WARP DRIVE INC BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

The purchaser of the covered products has read, understood, and by purchasing the products, agrees to be bound by the above terms and conditions.

## **Procedure for Obtaining Warranty Service**

The entire propeller assembly, including the part believed to be defective, must be shipped to Warp Drive Inc at the address listed below. Before shipping your parts, you must call or email for a brief discussion and additional instructions.